

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

INTERMEDIATE COURT NO.: 23-ICA-317

JASON HEAVENER,)	JCN NO.: 2023017785
)	
Petitioner,)	BOARD OF REVIEW DECISION:
)	June 21, 2023
v.)	
)	
J.F. ALLEN COMPANY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
J.F. ALLEN COMPANY**

Maureen Kowalski, Esquire
West Virginia I.D. No. 7051

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402
(412) 392-5226
mkowalski@dmclaw.com

Attorney for Respondent,
J.F. Allen Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Board was not clearly wrong and did not err in finding that West Virginia lacked jurisdiction as Claimant’s work in Pennsylvania was not temporary or transitory. Claimant had worked in Pennsylvania for over five months prior to the work injury and his work in Pennsylvania would have continued indefinitely but for the work injury.	8
C. The Board correctly applied the holding and law set forth in <i>Fausnet v. State Workers’ Compensation Commissioner</i> , 174 W.Va. 489, 327 S.E.2d 470 (1985).	12
D. The Board did not err in not applying the five-factor test set forth in <i>Van Camp v. Olen Burrage Trucking, Inc.</i> Had the Board applied this five-factor test, it would have erred as this test is only applicable when the employer is a foreign business, not a West Virginia business, and the employee is injured in West Virginia.	14
E. The Board did not err in discussing <i>Cassel v. Aspen Builders, Inc.</i> , 22-ICA-211 (March 6, 2023) in its discussion and finding that Claimant’s work in Pennsylvania was not temporary or transitory.	16
V. CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Cassel v. Aspen Builders, Inc., 22-ICA-211 (March 6, 2023) 16

Clark v. State Workmen’s Compensation Commissioner, 155 W.Va. 726, 187 S.E.2d
213 (1972)..... 8

Fausnet v. State Workers’ Compensation Commissioner, 174 W.Va. 489, 327 S.E.2d
470 (1985)..... 12, 13, 14, 16

Gill v. City of Charleston, 236 W.Va. 737 S.E.2d 857 (2016) 8

McGilton v. U.S. Xpress Enterprises, Inc., 214 W.Va. 600, 591 S.E.2d 158 (2003) 15, 16, 17

Staubs v. S.W.C.C., 153 W.Va. 337, 168 S.E.2d 730 (1969)..... 8

Van Camp v. Olen Burrage Trucking, Inc., 184 W.Va. 567, 401 S.E. 2d 913 (1991) 14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

77 P.S. §1 2

W.Va. C.S.R. §23-2-1c(c)..... 9

W.Va. C.S.R. §7.4..... 10

W.Va. C.S.R. §85-8-2..... 9, 11

W.Va. C.S.R. §85-8-3.17..... 9, 17

W.Va. C.S.R. §85-8-3.18..... 9

W.Va. C.S.R. §85-8-7.1 11

W.Va. C.S.R. §85-8-7.2..... 11

W.Va. C.S.R. §85-8-7.3..... 9, 11

W.Va. Code §23-2-1 passim

W.Va. Code §23-2-1(a)-(b)(3)..... 9

W.Va. Code §23-2-1(b)(3)..... 9

W.Va. Code §23-2-1(b)(3) subsection 4.3.3..... 9

W.Va. Code §23-2-1a 1, 9, 12, 17

W.Va. Code §23-2-1a(1)..... 6

W.Va. Code §23-2-1a(a)(1) 9, 13

W.Va. Code §23-4-1g..... 18

W.Va. Code §23-4-1g(a)..... 8

W.Va. Code §23-5-12a(b)..... 7

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

JASON HEAVENER,

Petitioner,

v.

J.F. ALLEN COMPANY,

Respondent.

Intermediate Court No.: 23-ICA-317

JCN No.: 2023017785

Board of Review Order: June 21, 2023
